2
KF Valves
KF Series T/TE Ball Valves
This top entry valve with a one-piece
trunnion supported ball conforms
to API specifications 6A, 6D and
ANSI B16.34. All seats are retained
in metal holders which are spring-

3
KF Valves
KF Series T/TE Valve Assembly Part Number Codes
Ø 2487- 1 6 9 G 4 9 1 XX
Ø 1 Domestic� E 1 Global
Base Number
See Chart Below
Body / Bolting Material
1 1 CS Body-Standard� E 1 316SS  /  660SS
2 1 SS / CS (Xylan®)� H 1 CA-15M / 660SS
8 1 LTCS / LTCS
Trim Material
1 1 CS (1 mil ENP) Standard on ANSI Cl. 1500, 2500 & 6A
2 1 316SS
3 1 410SS or CA-15M
6 1 CS (3 mil ENP) Standard on ANSI Cl. 600 & 900
7 1 LTCS (3 mil ENP) (LT Ball / Stem, CS Seats & SS Ftgs)
8 1 LTCS (1 mil ENP) (LT Ball / Stem, CS Seats & SS Ftgs)
Seat Insert
5 1 PEEK™ ��1�Devlon® V
O-Ring / Backup Ring Material
2 1 Viton® A  8 1 Low Temp Buna N
4 1 EPDM / PEEK™ A 1 James Walker® Viton®
5 1 Aflas® / PEEK™ F 1 Elast-O-Lion® 985 (JW)
      Note: All Class 2500 assemblies ��1�HNBR
      include PEEK™ backup rings.
Specifications
4 1 NACE Cl. III Bolting 6 1 NACE Cl. II Bolting
Options
9 1 Standard
Actuation
1 1 Handle 6 1 Gear Operator w/Locking Device
3 1 Gear Operator 9 1 Bare Stem
4 1 Handle w/Locking Device A 1 For Actuation
Process Codes
(Last two digits used ONLY when process codes are required).
Asterisk ( * ) in lieu of dash ( - ) in Assembly Part Number
indicates customer requires source inspection.
(i.e. ØXXXX * XXXXXXXXX)
(i.e. ØXXXX-XXXXXXXXX) - Domestic
(i.e. EXXXX-XXXXXXXXX) - Global
Example
Assembly Base Numbers, RF & RTJ
Class /End Size (in.)
Connection 2FP 3RP 3FP 4 RP 4FP 6RP 6FP 8RP  8FP 10RP  10FP 12RP  12FP
 600 RF 2486 2487 2488 2489 2490 2491 2492 2493 2494 2495 2496 2497 2498
 600RTJ 2506 2507 2508 2509 2510 2511 2512 2513 2514 2515 2516 2517 2518
 900RF 2734 2735 2736 2737 2738 2739 2740 2741 2742 2743 2744 2745 2746
 900RTJ 2773 2774 2775 2776 2777 2778 2779 2780 2781 2782 2783 2784 2785
 1500RF 2860 2861 2862 2863 2864 2865 2866 2867 2868 2869 2870 2871 2872
 1500RTJ 2876 2877 2878 2879 2880 2881 2882 2883 2884 2885 2886 2887 2888
 2500RF 3087 — 3089 3090 3091 3092 3093 3094 3095 3096 3097 — —
 2500RTJ 3110 — 3112 3113 3114 3115 3116 3117 3118 3119 3120 — —
Assembly Base Numbers, API
 Class    Size (in.)
  2FP 3RP 3FP 4 RP 4FP 6RP 6FP
 2000 3314 3315 3316 3317 3318 3319 3320
 3000 3324 3325 3326 3327 3328 — 3330
 5000 3432 3433 3434 3435 3436 3437 3438
5
KF Valves
KF Series T/TE & TW/TWE Design Features
1 Firesafe Standard Seal
A 2" - 6" class 600 -1500
 All sizes class 2500
a Weather seal
b Stem seal braided carbon rope
c Primary stem seal
B 8" - 12" class 600 -1500
a Weather seal
b Stem seal braided carbon rope